www.recom-power.com REV.:  4/2019 I-1
Features
Switching
Regulator
• Effi ciency up to 97%, no need for heatsinks
• Pin-out compatible with LM78XX linears
• Very low profi le
• 4.75V - 32V Wide input range

 Note1: 1.5V Output can be unstable with Vin>30VDC
 Note2: Refer to Transient Response on page I-3
Model Numbering
Output Voltage Output  Current
R-78__-0.5
www.recom-power.com REV.:  4/2019 I-2
DC/DC Converter
R-78xx-0.5
Series
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Absolute Maximum Input Voltage 34VDC
Quiescent Current nom. Vin= 24VDC 5mA 7mA
Internal Power Dissipation 0.4W
Minimum Load (3) 0%
Internal Operating Frequency 280kHz 330kHz 380kHz
Output Ripple and Noise
20MHz BW, without output
capacitor
1.5 - 6.5VDC
9 - 15.5VDC
20mVp-p
30mVp-p
30mVp-p
40mVp-p
20MHz BW (4)
1.5VDC
1.8 - 15.5VDC
15mVp-p
25mVp-p
20mVp-p
35mVp-p
Absolute Maximum
Capacitive Load
1 second start up, no external components 220µF
<1 second start up + diode protection circuit 6800µF
continued on next page
Specifi cations (measured @ Ta= 25°C, 10% minimum load, unless otherwise stated)
Effi ciency vs. Vin (full load)
Effi ciency vs. Load (max. Vin)
Ripple vs. Vin (full load)
Ripple vs. Load (nom. Vin)
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 34
100
80
60
40
90
70
50
30
20
10
0
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
[%
]
Input Voltage [VDC]
15, 12Vout
9Vout
5Vout
3.3Vout
1.8Vout
1.5Vout
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
100
80